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05 August 2005 

Response of BAR UK to 

‘Commission proposal for a Regulation concerning the Rights of Persons with Reduced Mobility when travelling by air’

BAR UK is pleased to be able to respond to this first stage of the Department’s consultation process.

BAR UK is an air transport association representing 90 scheduled carriers who undertake business in the UK. A full list of them is attached to this letter. 

Preamble

The record of the scheduled airline industry in carrying and handling Passengers with Reduced Mobility (PRMs) is good, with practices and procedures developed over many years. 

BAR UK, and its member airlines, also understand and accept that the Commission wishes to regulate matters on behalf of PRMs, and are pleased to participate in this consultation process.

The responses provided within this document represent the broad consensus view of BAR UK membership. As may be expected with such a diverse membership, some hold views at variance to the broad consensus and may respond directly to this consultation. BAR UK fully supports their right to do so.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BAR UK members respond that:

1. the definition of PRM requires further review, revision and agreement,

2. they have  very strong concerns about the provision of PRM services by monopoly suppliers,

3. the costs of services organised by the airport managing body must be entirely transparent,

4. the airport managing body must genuinely share a proportion of those costs, for the reasons stated in our responses,

5. the standards of those services must be defined and measurable,

6. ‘opting out’ is terminology that can/will be misunderstood, and should be replaced by ‘self-handling’,

7. self-handling must be available to any carrier that may wish to do so.

8. systems for the transfer of booking information between airlines and the service provider need to be developed, without breaking any data protection laws,

9. activities by the service provider onboard any aircraft respect the crew’s ultimate authority,

10. the liability in respect of PRM services lies, in the first instance, with the provider of the service.

Additional comments

Before the specific responses to the questions below, BAR UK suggests these revisions to the proposed regulation:

· that in the Definition of ‘air carrier’ stated in Article 2, the word ‘undertaking’ should be replaced by ‘operator’,

· in Article 3, the words ‘ Subject to Article 4’ should be added at the very beginning of paragraph 1,

· that, in Article 4, the phrase ‘and/or’ is used instead of ‘or’ between the words ‘reservation’ and ‘embarking. If this is not the purpose of that paragraph, then further clarification is required as to its intent.

· In Article 8, the words of Article 5, paragraph.2 should also be included.

Specific responses

Annex B provided a series of 18 questions, for which our responses now follow. For ease of reference, they are shown in italics.

Question 1
Does this proposal appear to you to provide for a suitable package of measures to assist PRMs at Community airports?  Is there anything else which you would wish to see included in the eventual regulation?

Response:


i. The overall concept of the package is understood and acceptable, but various details of it concern BAR UK members.

ii. All of these concerns feature in our responses to the other questions except one, and that is the question of liability. 

iii. Article 6 of the proposed Regulation addresses the issue of responsibility, but not liability. BAR UK members propose that a liability clause is included which states that the provider of the service incurs the liability as well as the responsibility.

iv. The rationale is that the proposed service includes all activities from the point of check-in to the point of leaving the destination airport with compulsory services potentially supplied by a principal with whom the airline has no contract or supervisory role.

v. As an airline contract is regarded as commencing from the point of check-in to leaving the arrivals hall at the destination airport, legal conflicts will arise without the issues of liability being clarified in advance.

Question 2
Is the definition of passengers with reduced mobility acceptable?  (Article 2)

Response:


i. The terminology of ‘Passenger with Reduced Mobility’ is literally inaccurate in the context of the proposed Regulation. 

For example, a physically fit deaf or dumb passenger does not suffer from Reduced Mobility, but does have special or additional needs. Terminology along these lines may be more accurate, and better understood by all involved in such situations.

ii. The IATA definition of Incapacitated Passengers, as defined in IATA Resolution 700 (refer to Attachment A) is far more focussed than that defined in the proposed Regulation. IATA defines a wide range of PRM circumstances, including those that require medical clearance to travel, and those that do not.

iii. The proposed definition is NOT acceptable. Whilst the proposed Regulation may allow for declining a PRM reservation on flight safety issues, it also needs to clarify that airlines must be able to refuse carriage to any passenger in order to protect the health and safety of that, or any other passenger, the airline’s own staff, or any other airport staff member who may be affected.

For example, any passenger who may be suffering one or more of the following could be considered as falling outside of the definition of PRM:

· senility

· physical sickness eg vomiting

· a contagious disease

· mental sickness as opposed to intellectual impairment

· an inability to sit upright in an aircraft seat

· an inability to fit into an aircraft seat

· such weight as to place handling staff at risk to themselves

· any physical condition for which a medical practitioner would advise against air travel, or even strongly counsel against it. 

· Unaccompanied Minors

(This list is not exhaustive but illustrates several of the situations in which the carriage of a PRM, as currently defined, would be detrimental to other passengers and staff.)

iv. Established PRM reservations Codes already exist and must continue to be used. Where any new category of PRM may be defined, then an appropriate reservations code needs to be agreed and established. These may include passengers who may require assistance only on the ground, or only in the air.

v. IT IS VITAL THAT PRM DEFINITIONS ARE WELL DEFINED. NOT TO DO SO EXPOSES AIRPORT MANAGING BODIES AND CARRIERS TO POSSIBLE VEXATIOUS CLAIMS AND ACTIONS.

vi. The right of an airline to require medical clearance stating fitness to fly is not covered by the Regulation.

vii. Where such medical clearance has been specified, but not obtained, the provision for the Regulation not to apply needs to be included.

viii. There are balances to be obtained between the (a) legal rights of PRMs on one hand and the rights of other passengers on the other, and (b) the legal rights of PRMs to fly measured against the medical risks of doing so. Liability issues would arise if a passenger’s condition worsens or his/her life terminates as a result of flight.

Question 3
Are the conditions for preventing air carriers and others refusing to carry a PRM in your view effective and proportionate? (Articles 3 & 4)

Response:


i. The conditions for preventing air carriers and others to refuse to carry a PRM are not effective and proportionate. 

ii. The reason for so stating is that the definition of PRM is so wide, as stated comprehensively in Q.2 above. An agreed revised definition of PRM is required before this question can be answered in the affirmative.

iii. With reference to Article 4, Paragraph 2, it needs to be understood and clarified that:

a. ‘in writing’ includes electronic communication, 

b. in the case of a reservation made by an authorised agent, the airline  responsibility is limited to communication with that agent, and not the passenger for whom it probably does not have contact details. 

iv. Article 4 Derogations need to include an allowance for workplace health and safety issues to be included. For example, a very heavy passenger, physically incapacitated, could require lifting. Some passengers, based on real life examples, are just too large or heavy to lift without risk to the staff involved.



Are the timings proposed in Articles 3 & 5 workable? 

Response:      With reference to Article 3 

i. Paragraph 2a) stipulates that, if no check in time has been stipulated, PRMs should present themselves no later than 60 minutes before the published departure time. In today’s operating environment, with a requirement to pass through security, and immigration control, and be at the departure gate in time for pre-boarding, a time of 2 hours should be promulgated.

ii. The meaning of paragraph 2 b) is unclear. It seems to impose an obligation on an air carrier to carry when that carrier has no prior notice, and for which no reservation has been held.

BAR UK members do not object to the provision of PRM facilities in these circumstances, but, if that surmise is correct, do object to that paragraph;. it is too open-ended and does not allow for any operational or customer constraints that may apply on the day.

With reference to Article 5

Re Paragraphs 1 and 2

i. The required notification process between airline reservation systems and the airport managing body is one that requires enormous clarification.

ii. Currently, the ground handling arrangements for PRMs eg wheelchairs, are handled by each airline, utilising the reservations details in each of their own reservations systems. Messages are passed between airlines for PRMs who are making connecting flights.

iii. The system being called for by this Regulation requires all airlines to pass messages to an external organisation that is not linked to any of the global distribution systems (GDS). Immediately this raises two important issues:

a) how to pass messages between the GDS and the service provider

b) specifying what reservations  data is permitted, by law, to be transmitted.

iv. As the service provision is individual to each airport, the process will require considerable effort to ensure that the correct data is addressed to the correct airport service provider. This is not an issue for airlines arranging matters themselves.

Re Paragraph 3

i. The required time to arrive at a designated airport point will require  agreement between the airport managing body and its airline customers. Assuming the PRM arrives by the specified time, then it needs to be stated that the airport managing body is liable for delivering the PRM to check-in by the correct time.

Question 4
Are the obligations on airport managing bodies to assist PRMs reasonable?  (Article 5)

Response:


i. The obligations, as written, are reasonable, but require some additional clarification.

ii. BAR UK members have voiced their very strong concerns that PRM services provided by the airport managing body will be from a monopoly supplier.  Costs must be transparent, service levels and quality standards defined and adhered to, and alternative services available should performance prove to be unacceptable. IATA and AEA have written separately expressing their own concerns on this issue.

iii. Clarification is required as to the boundary limits, for both arriving and departing PRMs, within which it is reasonable for airport points to be designated. For example, larger airports have short term, medium term and long term car parks. Other than the short term parking areas, the other two can be several miles distant from the airport terminal. 

iv. BAR UK believes it is incumbent upon any car park operator, whose facilities are not in the immediate passenger terminal vicinity, to deliver the PRM to the passenger terminal area. It may then be that their pick up/drop off point is then nominated as one of the airport’s designated points.

v. Without such clarification, confusion and false passenger expectations will arise.

vi. It also needs to be understood that PRMs may be met or seen off by non-travelling companions, and that the services provided to the PRM do not necessarily extend to them eg buggy transportation within the terminal concourse.
vii. Article 5, Paragraph 4 needs the following revision: ‘When a person with reduced mobility transits through an airport, or is transferred by an air carrier or a tour operator from the flight for which he or she holds a reservation to another flight, the managing body shall make reasonable efforts to provide assistance specified in Annex 1, in such a way that the person is able to take the flight on which he or she holds a reservation’. If airlines were self-handling, either directly or through another service provider, they would take all necessary measures to ensure effective performance. ‘Reasonable measures’ does not provide that required standard.
Question 5
Do you agree that the airport managing body should organise the necessary assistance to PRMs? 

Response:


i. In logistical terms, if there is to be a sole provider, then the airport managing body is probably the most appropriate entity to arrange the service. The airport managing body could be expected to outsource such a service, so may not be the one to actually organise the necessary assistance to PRMs.  This response is with the proviso that, where required,  airlines may self-handle, as responded to in Questions 6 and 17.

ii. The costs of the service provided by the airport managing body are transparent,
iii. Formalised and effective quality control mechanisms, and compensatory standards, are established.
If so, should the airport managing body be able to recover all the costs from the airlines? And should it merely be able to recover costs, or be obliged by law to do so?

Response:


iv. The airport managing body should NOT be able to recover all costs from the airlines.

v. The proportion of costs paid by the airlines should be relative to the total service provided, so that less than 50% may actually be payable by the airlines.

vi. The contractual responsibility of airlines to its customers commences at check-in, and finishes after exiting the baggage claim area at the destination airport.

vii. The many and varied processes that any passenger may go through outside of these two limits are not in the remit or responsibility of the airlines. Any attempt to make this otherwise will not only blur the very distinct legal framework that exists at the moment, but will be perceived to be discriminatory against the airline community.
 Are the proposals adequate in respect of cost-effectiveness of provision?  (Article 6)

Response: 


viii. BAR UK considers that the measures are slightly inadequate.

ix. Whereas it is stated that the airport providing the assistance may levy a charge on the air carriers, it does not stipulate that the airport body itself is liable for any charges on its own account.

x. Specifically, and as stated in the response (v) to Q.1, airlines have no contractual obligations prior to check-in or after its passengers have left the arrivals hall at their destination. 

xi. It therefore follows that the cost of assistance rendered to PRMs outside of airlines’ contractual obligations should be borne by the managing body of the airport and/or other transport principals, and not by its airline customers.

xii. Article 6 should categorically state airlines are responsible only for the proportion of costs related to either from check-in to the departing aircraft, or from the arriving aircraft to the arrivals hall.

Question 6
Could the assistance be organised in any other way?  For example, should individual airlines be allowed to self-handle?  Does the provision that the airport managing body may subcontract the assistance, for example at an entire terminal, affect this?  

Response:


i. Assuming that the airport managing body is the main organiser, as discussed in Question 5, individual airlines should be allowed to self-handle. This response assumes that they provide at least the same level of service as the airport managing body; in many cases it may be that an individual airline will exceed that minimum.

ii. Self-handling also includes the option for airlines to contract out to an external supplier who may well be different to the one appointed by the airport managing body.

Question 7
Do you agree that the charge to airlines should be proportionate to the total number of passengers they carry at the airport, i.e. not specifically the number of PRMs?

Response:


i. Yes, BAR UK members do agree that the PRM charges incurred should be proportionate to the total number of passengers they carry at the airport. To that extent, we support our response as follows.
ii. The charges incurred by the airport managing body must be transparent, and communicated in full to the airline community. These may include elements of fixed and variable charges. A total charge to the airport managing body can then be deduced.

iii. Of that total, an agreed percentage will be incurred by the airlines. That amount can then be catered for within the airport’s Passenger Service Charge (PSC) to airlines. 
Example (for illustrative purposes only)
a. Passengers using the airport = 2m passengers per annum

b. PRM charge  =
GBP200000 per annum

c. Airline proportion @40% =
GBP 80000 per annum

d. Additional costs to airlines = GBP40000 / 2m pax = GBP0.04per passenger

iv. Those airlines wishing to self-handle should have the additional option of contracting out to a separate service provider, or using the one appointed by the airport managing body for all other carriers. Self-handling airlines may then need to obtain a rebate from the airport managing body to recover related costs  of doing so.

v. A charging system that allocated charges to airlines specifically related to the number of PRMs carried would be detrimental overall, expensive to operate, and very open to query and dispute.

Question 8
Are the proposals on quality standards appropriate?  Do you agree with the cut-off of two million passengers per annum for the setting of quality standards?  (Article 7 & Annex I)

Response:

i. The specified cut-off point of 2 million passengers per annum is considered arbitrary.  Quality standards and measurements should be implemented at airports of all sizes.

ii. All standards need to be binding.

iii. Paragraph 1 of Article 7 is unclear and woolly. If international policies and codes of conduct for PRMs exist, then they should be specified so that clear performance criteria are set and understood. At the same time, it is vital that criteria adopted from any state outside of the EU do not introduce conflict of duty and obligation. Specifically, the policies and codes of conduct adopted in the USA in respect of PRMs are in direct conflict with this Regulation eg any sort of ‘comfort animal’ in the cabin, yet the wording in Paragraph 1 would require them to be adopted. That is impractical and unacceptable.

iv. Article 7 is deficient inasmuch that whilst it determines that standards can be set, no provision is made within the Regulation for monitoring and reviewing those standards, by whom, or for any Service Quality penalties that may be applicable. This deficiency requires attention. Article 11 is rightly focussed on infringement and does not seem to address the lack of standards that may apply during the provision of service. 

v. Paragraph 2 discusses cost arrangements for carriers wishing to provide a higher standard than that set by the airport managing body. BAR UK accepts that proposal provided it does ‘lock in’ those carriers that may wish to fully opt out, and provide their own higher levels of service – see response iv in Q.7 above. 

Comments concerning Annex 1

Reference is made to all the specified aspects in this Annex concerning boarding, seating and ultimate disembarkation.

vi. Most aircraft, regardless of size, tend to be limited in respect of the number of wheelchairs that can be physically accommodated, either in the cabin or in the hold.

vii. Aircraft operating scheduled flights in the UK, and elsewhere in the EU range from 9 seat aircraft without any aisles eg. De Havilland Twin Otter through to Boeing 747-400 jumbo jets, and from tiny airports without airbridge boarding facilities up to large international airports such as Heathrow, Gatwick and Manchester. Consequently, the ability for the service provider to actually undertake all of these specified boarding, seating and disembarkation activities may be very limited, if not impossible, for many flights.

viii. The provision of assistance to be provided by the managing bodies of the airports requires clarification regarding the ground handling of mobility equipment and replacement of lost aids. For example, which party is expected to perform the loading, off-loading and handling to/from the door of the aircraft, recognising that gate delivery will often not be available? Legal and industrial relations issues are all bound up in these aspects.

ix. The airport managing body will need to ensure that the PRM services supplied by its service provider do not conflict with any other appointed service provider eg. ‘Skycap’ porterage.

x. BAR UK agrees with the on-board responsibilities defined within the Annex, provided that due respect is given to the crew’s ultimate authority on board.

Question 9
Are the provisions covering the assistance to be provided by air carriers appropriate (Article 8 & Annex II)

Response:

i. The provision of certified service dogs in the cabin is only a recent enhancement for PRMs on some carriers. The ability for all airlines to carry these animals at the time when this Regulation may be introduced cannot be guaranteed.

ii. Flights of 5 hours endurance embrace a wide range of destination countries well outside of the EU. Extra-territoriality issues may arise if non-EU airlines are forced into taking live animals into the cabin, no matter how laudable the reason.

iii. The transport of wheelchairs, either in the cabin or stowed as hold baggage, requires some more clarification. As stated in response vi to Q.8 above, limitations can, and do, apply to many aircraft types. Special regulations apply for the carriage of battery-powered wheelchairs.

iv. As currently stated, there is no limit imposed on weight or dimensions of wheelchairs to be carried free of charge; there needs to be, in order to have some sort of balance against abuse. Similarly, some restrictions may apply dependent on the power source and whether it is considered a safety hazard eg batteries of a certain type.

v. The communication of information concerning a flight needs to specify voice communication as an ‘accessible format’. Having the ability on a flight to produce written communications in Braille, or have a sign language talker on any flight with a dumb person is impractical.

Question 10
Are the provisions on notification appropriate and workable (Article 9)

Response:

i. Paragraph 2 of this Article is too restrictive in as much that reservations have a habit of changing between initial booking and final confirmation. It would be better for the regulation to state that an air carrier or tour operator is obliged to communicate a notification of the need for assistance once bookings have been confirmed and, preferably, not later than 24 hours in advance of the flight departure time.

Question 11
Do you have any views on the appropriate bodies to oversee and enforce the provisions of this regulation? (Article 11)

Response:


i. BAR UK members would have no problems in the AUC and CAA being appointed as the UK’s respective complaints and enforcement bodies, as referred to in Annex E.

Question 12
Do you have any other comments on the Commission's proposal?

Response:

Bar UK has these additional comments

i. Paragraph 6 in the Regulation’s preamble specifies embarking and disembarking without’ interruption and delay’. PRMs are often embarked before other passengers, so that aspect is not considered a problem. However, the reverse often applies for disembarkation as it is more convenient for both the PRM and all other passengers. This aspect needs to be recognised in the Regulation. 

ii. The meaning and intent of paragraph 9 is legal in style, and unclear; it needs to be presented in an understandable phraseology.

Paragraph 3 needs to further indicate that any such journey that started in a Member’s state needs to be included in the same ticket. In other words, if two separate one-way tickets are purchased from two different airlines (both EU carriers), there is no legal obligation on the ‘homeward’ carrier to provide such PRM services, although they may well do so.

Question 13 What assistance does your company currently provide to PRMs?   

Response: BAR UK is an association, not an airline, so does not operate flights. However, as stated in the preamble to this document, our members have a long-standing reputation and tradition of providing specific assistance for PRMs. The range of those services will vary from airline to airline, and also be dependent on aircraft type.

Question 14 Approximately how much does this service cost per annum and per   passenger?

Response:    

i. Not applicable to BAR UK itself. Individual BAR UK members may respond directly to this consultation, including this information.
Question 15
What do you anticipate will be the impact of dividing the cost on a per passenger basis?

Response:

i. BAR UK and its members believe that the cost impact of apportioning the cost over all airport passengers, rather than just all PRM passengers, will be relatively small.

ii. Some BAR UK members indicate that costs would increase. This is because their own staff who currently perform PRM services are multi-functional, so could not necessarily be reduced from their head count. Consequently, their costs remain and the additional costs of the airport managing body’s supplier are additionally absorbed.


Question 16 Would this proposal, as currently drafted, increase or reduce the cost to your company of providing assistance to PRMs? If possible, could you quantify the increase or the reduction?

Response:

i. Not applicable to BAR UK itself. Individual BAR UK members may respond directly to this consultation, including this information.
Question 17 Were airlines allowed to ‘opt out’ a.k.a. adopt the ‘airline service option’ what effect would it have on your costs? If possible, could you quantify the effect?

Response:  

i. As indicated in our general comments, the term ‘opt out’ should be replaced by ‘self-handling’.

ii. Not applicable to BAR UK itself. Individual BAR UK members may respond directly to this consultation, including this information. However, assuming self-handling took place mainly at capital city and major provincial airports, the majority of airlines would still use the service provided by the airport managing body, so the cost impact on those airlines is expected to be small.
Question 18 Do you have any further relevant data that you would be happy and   able to provide?


Response:

i. Not applicable to BAR UK itself. Individual BAR UK members may respond directly to this consultation, including this information.
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